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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On July 12, 1949, Benjamin Rafalowski of Seymour, Connecticut, filed with the Connecticut State Board of 

Labor Relations, hereinafter referred to as the Board, charges, which as amended, charged that Benjamin 

Sochrin, doing business under the trade name of Seymour Cleaning & Dyeing Works of Seymour, 

Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor 

practices in violation of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, hereinafter referred to as the Act. 

 

On September 15, 1949, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that on or about June 5, 1949, and June 7, 1949, the respondent had engaged in unfair labor 

practices within the meaning of Section 7392-subsections 4 and 5-of the Act, by discharging Benjamin 

Rafalowski and refusing to reinstate him because he had joined and was active in behalf of the Union. 

 

On September 23, 1949, the Board held a hearing on the complaint at the Town Hall Building, Seymour, 

Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorney Joseph Perelmutter. Rafalowski 

appeared and was represented by Attorneys William K. Bennett and Ronald Stark. 'The parties were 

given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence 

bearing upon the issues. Upon the opening of the hearing the Respondent’ s attorney denied the 

commission of the unfair labor practices. 

 



THE EVIDENCE 

 

THE RESPONDENT. Respondent’s attorney admitted upon the hearing that Benjamin Sochrin was 

engaged in the business of cleaning, pressing and dyeing of wearing apparel on a wholesale and retail 

basis under the trade name of Seymour Cleaning & Dyeing Works. The evidence showed Respondent has 

one plant at Seymour and two retail outlets in Norwalk and Ansonia. 

 

THE UNION. The Respondent’s attorney also admitted upon the hearing that Cleaners & Dyers Union No. 

364 Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America CIO, hereinafter referred to as the Union, is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining 

and of dealing with employers concerning terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and 

protection. 

 

THE ALLEGED UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE. On June 5, 1949, Benjamin Rafalowski, who was employed by 

the Respondent as a route driver salesman was discharged. At the time of his discharge he had been 

employed by the Respondent for about 39 months. 

 

When Rafalowski was first employed by the Respondent there existed a contract between the 

Respondent and a local union affiliated with Playthings, Jewelry & Novelty Workers International Union, 

which contained a closed shop clause. After working about a week he was told by the Respondent that he 

would have to join the union in order to keep his job. He thereupon joined that union. 

 

Some time prior to June 2, 1949, Herman Rheingold, an organizer for the Union, became interested in 

representing the Respondent’s employees. To avoid a jurisdictional dispute the local union affiliated with 

Playthings, Jewelry & Novelty Workers International Union relinquished its claim of representation of the 

employees and subsequently the Respondent and the Union entered into an agreement which, in part, 

provided that an election was to be conducted to determine whether or not Respondent’s employees 

desired to be represented for collective bargaining purposes by the Union. 

 

According to Rafalowski, about a week before the election, Mrs. Sarah Sochrin, the wife of the 

Respondent, told him that if he had anything to do with the Union her husband would take over his 

duties. He testified that a few days later Edward Haversat, who was employed as a foreman at the 

Respondent’s plant, approached him and another employee, Andy Cherboniak, and attempted to interest 

them in an independent union. 

 

On June 2, 1949, an election was held among the employees of the Respondent and a majority of those 

participating therein selected the Union as their collective bargaining representative. 

 

On June 5, 1949, Respondent went to Rafalowski’s home and told his wife there was no further work for 

him and that he (Sochrin) was taking over the job himself. On June 7th, Herman Rheingold, accompanied 

by Rafalowski, went to Raspondent’s place of business and demanded his reinstatement. The Respondent 

refused the request and told Rheingold that "business was dropping", "he wanted to cut expenses" and 

that he intended to take over the route himself. Rheingold told Respondent he felt the discharge was due 

to union discrimination and he had heard from other workers in the shop that Respondent’s foreman, 



Haversat, had approached them in reference to forming an independent union in the shop and had told 

them not to vote for the Union. Rheingold said Respondent seemed to be very much surprised about this 

information and denied knowing anything about it and had stated "he had nothing to do with it". At this 

meeting the Respondent offered Rafalowski, through Rheingold, a job as a dry cleaner on an hourly pay 

basis. Rafalowski testified that Rheingold told him of the offer but he had refused to accept the job 

because he knew the man, who did that work before earned about $23-$27 a week, which weekly 

compensation was not sufficient to enable him to support his family. Respondent testified that at the time 

of the offer the dry cleaner received 85¢ an hour and worked between 5 and 5½ days a week and earned 

about $36-$37 per week. As a route driver salesman Rafalowski, at the time of his discharge, was 

receiving a salary of $45 per week plus a commission which amounted to about $12 per month. 

 

Rafalowski further testified that beginning about June 8th he saw Nicholas Halko driving Respondent's 

truck on 12 consecutive days, excepting Sundays. Other testimony by him showed that prior to his 

discharge there had been no complaints about the character of his work; that although he had joined the 

Union prior to the election he had taken no part in organizing the employees for the Union and was not 

active in getting any of them to join or vote for it in the election. 

 

According to the testimony of Respondent, Benjamin Sochrin, he discharged Rafalowski, who was the 

only route driver salesman employed by him, to cut expenses and took over the job himself. He denied 

Rafalowski was discharged because of Union membership or for participating in the election. He stated 

he had reminded Rafalowski on the day of the election not to go out upon his route until after he had 

voted and told him to vote the way he wanted to. He testified that about a week or two before the election 

it was necessary, because of lack of work, for him to layoff a presser, Wilhelmina Gregg, and that about 2 

months prior to the election he had attempted to reduce his tailor to 3 days per week instead of 5½ days 

he was then working but that the tailor had refused to accept the cut back in his working schedule and 

quit. Respondent did not replace the tailor and any tailoring work required to be done at the plant is done 

by him. He further testified that shortly after he had taken over Rafalowski's job he injured his back 

lifting bundles and subsequently had trouble with his teeth and that during this period of incapacity he 

had asked Nicholas Halko, whom he had known for a number of years, as a favor, to make some deliveries 

for him; that he had not employed Halko or paid him any money for making these deliveries. After he had 

recovered from his back injury and teeth trouble he went back on the route truck making deliveries 

himself. No one was hired to replace Rafalowski nor was anyone hired to do the work Respondent 

formerly performed around the plant. Respondent further testified that if he is unable to continue to 

carry out Rafalowski's job and it is necessary to hire a truck driver he is willing to hire Rafalowski if the 

Union sends him back but that he would prefer not to have to reemploy him because of complaints he 

received about Rafalowski's work after he had taken over the route. 

 

Other testimony of the Respondent showed that a couple of days before he discharged Rafalowski he and 

his wife had discussed the discharge with his attorney as he was concerned about discharging Rafalowski 

so close to the election. He said he was advised that if he had a legitimate reason to discharge him to go 

ahead and do it. 

 

Mrs. Sarah Sochrin specifically denied that she ever made the anti-union statements attributed to her by 

Rafalowski. 



 

Nicholas Halko was offered as a witness by the Respondent and testified that he had known Respondent 

since 1932; that he had formerly worked for him, and that he was friendly with him. His testimony 

showed that in March or April, 1949, he was laid off at the New Haven Copper Company because of lack 

of work but was informed by his foreman that he would be called back when work was available. He 

returned to work at the New Haven Copper Company in August, 1949. During the whole period he was 

out of work at the New Haven Copper Company he received veterans' unemployment compensation. His 

testimony further showed that during the period he was out of work at the New Haven Copper Company 

he spent considerable time about Cassy's garage near Respondent's plant, and that the Respondent had 

asked him to drive the truck on certain days for him as a favor. On the days Halko drove the truck he had 

not worked more than 3 or 4 hours at the most. He testified he received no pay or compensation for the 

services he rendered. He explained that he felt under obligation to Respondent because of favors received 

and referred to Respondent's purchase of a new Chevrolet automobile for him in 1947 when it was 

difficult to get cars and said Respondent had turned the new car over to him for exactly the price he had 

paid for it when, because of prevailing conditions at the time, it would have been possible for Respondent 

to make a substantial profit upon it. 

 

The testimony of Harry O. Landgren, an accountant, who takes care of the books of the Respondent, 

showed that the gross income of the business for the first 8 months of 1949 amounted to $26,290.48 as 

compared to the gross income of $29,704.50 for a similar period during the previous year; that the 

business showed a net loss from January 1 to August 31, 1949, of $3095.41 and that there had been a loss 

for the year of 1948 totaling $7,858.81. 

 

We are convinced, after a careful analysis of all of the evidence, that Rafalowski’s discharge was not 

motivated either in whole or in part by a desire of Respondent to discriminate against him because of 

union activity. The evidence supports the asserted claim of the Respondent that the discharge was due to 

a desire on his part to cut expenses and his intention to take over Rafalowski's job in order to bring this 

about. 

 

Upon the entire evidence and record the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of 

law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Respondent is engaged in the cleaning, pressing and dyeing of wearing apparel on a wholesale 

and retail basis under the trade name of Seymour Cleaning & Dyeing Works. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in 

part, of collective bargaining, and of dealing with employers concerning terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. The Respondent did not discharge Benjamin Rafalowski for the reason that he had joined and was 

active in behalf of the Union as alleged in the complaint. 

 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceeding the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsections9-of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent in discharging Benjamin Rafalowski did not violate Section 7392-subsections 4 

and 5-of the Act as alleged in the complaint. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions or Law and pursuant to Section 7394-

Subsection 5-of the Act, it is hereby 

 

O R D E R E D That the complaint be and the same hereby is, dismissed. 
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